
[F.No. AERA/20010/MYrP-GSEC/C/AHD/2011-12] 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

Order No. 42/2012-13 
AERA Building, 

Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 110 003 

Date of Order: 15th February 2013 
Date of Issue: 1st March 2013 

In the matter of Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by Gujarat State 
Export Corporation Limited for the services of Cargo Facility provided at 
SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad pursuant to stakeholder 
consultation. 

The Authority had issued a Multi-Year Tariff Order (MYTO) No. 09/2011-12 
dated 14.09.2011 in respect of Gujarat State Export Corporation (GSEC) for 
providing Cargo Facility at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad wherein the 
Authority had ordered that GSEC be regulated under "light touch approach" during 
the first control period of 5 years commencing 01.04.2011 and that GSEC may submit 
its Annual Tariff Proposal for the first tariff year of the first control period for the 
consideration of the Authority within a period of 75 days of the issue of this Order in 
accordance with the Guidelines. 

2. Gujarat State Export Corporation Ltd. (GSEC) submitted the Annual tariff 
proposal (ATP) and thereafter, vide letter dated 15.09.2012, informed that: 

((We have been holding consultations with end users on the proposed revised 
tariff We are unable to reach an agreement and have, therefore, decided to 
withdraw the proposed tarifffor 1st Control period". 

3. The Authority considered the proposal submitted by GSEC and issued 
Consultation Paper No. 27/2012-13 on 22.11.2012 for stakeholder consultation 
wherein it proposed that with effect from 01.04.2011, the tariffs for cargo services 
provided by GSEC at SVP International airport, Ahmedabad are tentatively decided 
to be determined for the first control period (Le.01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016) at the 
same rates as were prevailing on 31.3.2011. 

4. In response to the Consultation Paper, no comments have been received from 
the stakeholders. 
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ORDER: 

5. Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in 
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1) (a) of the Airports Economic 
Regulatory Authority of India Act 2008, the Authority hereby orders that: 

(i)	 The tariff(s) for Cargo Facility services provided by Gujarat .State 
Export Corporation Ltd at Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International 
Airport, Ahmedabad for the first control period (i.e., w.e.f, 01.04.2011 
to 31.03.2016) are determined at the same rates as were prevailing as 
on 31.03.2011, i.e. as at Annexure I. 

By the Order ofand in the 
Name ofthe Authority 

~ 
[Capt. Ka~udhary(Retd.)] 

Secretary 

To, 

Gujarat State Export Corporation Limited,
 
2 nd Floor, Gujarat Chamber's Building,
 
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-gaoooo,
 
Gujarat,
 
(Through: Shri Samir Mankad, Director)
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Annexure- I 

Gujarat State Export Corporation Ltd 

Tariffs for the First Control Period w.e.f, 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016 for Cargo Services provided 
at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad 

Sr. No. Tariff Heading Conditions ofTariff 

(i) Exports 

1 General Cargo Rs. 0.70 per Kg (Minimum Rs. 110) 

2 Perishable & cold storage cargo Rs. 1.75 per Kg. (Minimum Rs. 200) 

3 
DGR cargo, Valuable cargo, Silver & 

Rs. 2.00 per Kg (minimum Rs. 250)
Live animals 

4 Diamond As per the $ tariff list 

5 
Gold, Gold Plain Jewellary & precious 

Rs. 50 per Kg. (Minimum Rs.1100)
stone etc. 

6 X-ray Charges Rs. 1.50 per Kg. 

Working Hours 1030 HI'S to 2000 HI'S. 

7 Overtime Charges Rs. 300/- per S.B. or AWB 

8 Amendment Charges Rs. 175/- per shipping bill 

9 Miss-declaration Upto 2% wt. diff. - No charge 2 to 5% wt diff.- 2 
times Above Pi% wt. diff. -s times 

10 Free period 1 working day (24 Hours) from ATAat Godown 

(ii) DEMURRAGE t* 

1 General Cargo Rs. 110/- per day 

2 Perishable & cold storage cargo Rs. 200/- per day 

DGR cargo, Valuable cargo, Silver & 
Rs. 250/- per day3 Live animals 

Diamond Handling * Day 

Gold, Gold Plain Jewellary & precious 
Handling * Day

stone etc. 

(iii) Import 
1 General Cargo Rs. 4.25 per Kg (Minimum Rs. 120) 

2 Perishable & cold storage cargo, DGR Rs. 8.00 per Kg. (Minimum Rs. 220) 
cargo, Valuable cargo, Silver & Live 

3 Diamond As per the $ tariff list 

4 Gold Plain or studded with Rs. 50.00 per Kg. (Minimum Rs. 1000) 
precious/semi precious stone etc. 

Working Hours 1030 HI'S. to 2000 HI'S. 

~ (jjM ~ 

5 Overtime Charges (jJ/: rKS . ~~~~ . B. or AWB 

6 Free period I,~ . Iperi Od;~d be 72 Hours (3 Working Days),
\\::: I~~~"irom 1 ~pf the cargo at Godown 
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' :' -.;; ..~ ..•. .• :~ 

.\<. ~~~~:: ;<~~. , / 



Gujarat State Export Corporation Ltd 

Tariffs for the First Control Period w.e.f, 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016 for Cargo Services provided 
at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad 

Sr. No. Tariff Heading Conditions ofTariff 

(iv) Demurrage (Import) ~ >­ Demurrage Charges 
Up to 120 hours including free period. Rs. 1.30 per 
Kg.perday(Minimum Rs, 225/-) 
Between 120 to 720 hours. Rs. 2.60 per Kg. per

1 General Cargo 
day(Minimum Rs. 225/-)
 
Beyond 720 hours. Rs. 3·90 per Kg. per
 
day(Minimum Rs. 225/-)
 
Up to 120 hours including free period. Rs, 3.25
 
Iper ~. per daY(Minimum Rs. 350/-) 

Perishable Cold Storage, Hazardous Between 120 to 720 hours. Rs. 4.50 per Kg. per2 
Cargo day(Minimum Rs. 350/-)
 

Beyond 720 hours. Rs. 6.25 per Kg. per
 
daY(Minimum Rs. 350/-)
 
Up to 120 hours including free period. Rs·4.50
 
Iper ~. per dayl.Minimum Rs. 500/-)
 
Between 120 to 720 hours. Rs. 8.50 per Kg. per
Valuable & Silver Cargo3 daY(Minimum Rs. 500/-) 
Beyond 720 hours. Rs. 12.00 per Kg. per 
daY(Minimum Rs. 500/-) 
After stipulated free period of 72 hrs Rs. 50/- per 
Kg. per day on 4th and 5th day on non-cumulative 

4 Gold, Diamond & Jewellery basis. From 6th day onwards the charge will be 
levied on cumulative basis from the date & time of 
actual arrival of cargo 

11'»­(v) Demurrage 
Up to 120 Hrs. incl. free period of Rs. 1.30 per day 
(Minimum Rs. 225/-) 
Between 120 to 720 hrs. Rs. 2.60 per Kg. per dayGeneral Cargo1 
(Minimum Rs. 225/-)
 
Beyond 720 hrs, (30 days) Rs. 3.90 per Kg. per
 
day (Minimum Rs, 225/-) .
 

Diamond2 Handling * day (Mini 500) 

Up to 120 Hrs. including free period of Rs. 3.25 per 
Kg. per day (Minimum Rs. 350/-) 

Perishable, Cold Storage cargo, DGR Between 120 to 720 hrs. Rs. 4.50 per Kg. per day
3 cargo & Live animal (Minimum Rs. 350/-)
 

Beyond 720 hrs. (30 days) Rs, 6.25 per Kg. per
 
day (Minimum Rs. 350/-)
 
Up to 120 Hrs. including free period of Rs, 4.50
 
per Kg. per day (Minimum Rs. 500/-)
 
Between 120 to 720 hrs. Rs. 8.50 per Kg. per day
Valuable & Silver Cargo4 (Minimum Rs. 500/-)
 
Beyond 720 hrs. (30 days) Rs. 12.00 per Kg. per
 
day (Minimum Rs, 500/-)
 

~~~~~~s . including free period of Rs. 50.00

/~I'hPl~ • P. _, ay (Minimum Rs. 1000/-) 
Gold Plain or studded with / // "" -, ~~e~~g\to 720 hrs. Rs. 50.00 per Kg. per day5 precious/semi precious stone .etR:,. (M~n l.mu Rs\1000/-) 

"" 1 »'~X()hd 72~~~ . (30 days) Rs. 50.00 per Kg. peri l., ~~~ 11' 1. -: 'j, f.a~Y.ii(Min i rr ' Rs.1000/-) 
t~ .;-; . 'iq l ' .~ 

r~;'-I ~ , " l"' ~~>~
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Gujarat State Export Corporation Ltd 

Tariffs for the First Control Period w.e.f, 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2016 for Cargo Services provided 
at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad 

Tariff HeadingSr. No. Conditions ofTariff 

(vi) Miscellaneous Charges 

1 -Inspection /Repacking Charges 

Rs. 1.00 per Kgs from Bonded truck 

001 to 250 kgs Rs. 75/-, 251 to 500 kgs Rs. 100/-, 
2 

Bonding & Hand over Charges 

Fork Lift Charges 501 to 1000 kgs Rs. 150/-, 1001 & more kgs Rs. 
200/­

Nearest Rs. 1/­All bills to be rounded off 

3 Rs. 200 per documentDuplicate Copy 

-Parking Charge 

Courier Charges (Export)(vii) 

1 
Handling Charges Rs. 4 per kg. 

2 
X-ray Charges Rs. 4.per kg. 

Courier Charges (Import)(viii) 

1 
Handling Charges Rs. 6 per kg. 

2 
X-ray Charges 

" 

Rs. 4 per kg. 

~olished Diamonds and Jewellery (Import) 

Value Ranges (US Dollars) 

(ix) 

Handling Charges in INR 

1 
1 to 50,000 525 

2 
50,001 to 1,00,000 770 

3 
100,001 to 150,000 875 

4 
150,001 to 200,000 910 

5 
200,001 to 250,000 980 .........-...~= ~
 

6 ,~~y~~ 
250,001 to 300,000 lb$ilt' "'~ ~'J"
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